

No.1 Santosh Nadar. Ghaziabad-201 009, NCR Delhi.
Ph. No. 0120-27-43419 Fax No. 0120-27-41140 Ernall:san tosh@santoshdeemecltobeuniversity.co.in

MINUTES OF THE 34th ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 29.03.2019 AT 02.30 PM IN THE MAHARAJA HALL, SANTOSH MEDICAL COLLEGE, GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI.

The Members of the Academic Council who were present in the Meeting the Attendance list is attached in this regard.

At the outset, the Officiating Vice Chancellor Dr. Yogesh Tripathi, welcomed all the members of the Academic Council as well as newly appointed members viz. **Dr. Bal Krishnan**, Director Professor of Physiology, Maulana Azad Medical College, New Delhi as External Expert, **Dr. Gajendra Kumar Gupta** as Dean of Santosh Medical College & Hospital, **Dr. Jyoti Batra** as Dean Research of Santosh Deemed to be University and **Dr. Pradeep Kumar** as Dean Students Welfare of Santosh Deemed to be University

The following Agenda Items were taken up for discussion:

Item: 1

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF 33rd MEETING OF THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 23.10.2018 AT 02.30 PM.

The Minutes of 33rd meeting of the Academic Council held on 23.10.2018 at 2.30 PM were circulated to all members of Academic Council for their comments, but no comments were received, hence, the Minutes were confirmed.

Item:2

ACTION TAKEN ON THE MINUTES OF 33rd MEETING OF THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL HELD ON 23.10.2018 AT 02.30 PM.

The Action Taken on the Minutes of 33rd meeting of the Academic Council held on 23.10.2018 at 2.30 PM were noted by the Members of the Academic Council.

The Members of the Academic Council noted the following:-

- ✓ That the Medical Council of India vide their Notification dated December 2018 for implementation of competency based undergraduate curriculum / syllabus [MBBS] from August 2019, i.e. MBBS batch admitted in first year. Batches admitted and studying currently in MBBS shall continue with existing curriculum.
- ✓ That a Sub Committee was constituted on 1st February 2019 consisting of all 20 Heads of the departments of Santosh Medical College & Hospital. The Curriculum Committee as constituted consisting of five members, is being trained by the MCI Regional Centre, Maulana Azad Medical College, Delhi. These five members of Curriculum Committee will train the faculty of Santosh Medical College & Hospital to ensure the implementation of the Curriculum of MBBS Course from August Session 2019 onwards.

After detailed consideration the members of Academic Council approved as under:-

"the competency based undergraduate curriculum / syllabus [MBBS] as approved by the BOG / MCI vide their Notification dated December 2018 may be implemented at Santosh Medical College & Hospital from August 2019 [i.e. MBBS batch admitted in first year] and the Batches admitted and studying currently in MBBS shall continue with existing curriculum.

ITEM: 04

TO CONSIDER THE SYLLABUS FOR INTRODUCTION OF NEW PROGRAMME MD- DERMATOLOGY, VENEREOLOGY AND LEPROSY AT SANTOSH MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL, GHAZIABAD, NCR DELHI IN ANTICIPATION OF THE GRANT OF APPROVAL OF MCI/BoG

The Members of the Academic Council considered the Syllabus for Introduction of New Programme MD- Dermatology, Venereology and Leprosy at Santosh Medical College & Hospital, Ghaziabad, NCR Delhi from the academic year 2020-21 onwards and the same was recommended / approved as under: -

"1.To start Post Graduate Programme in MD- Dermatology, Venereology and Leprosy with **5 (five) seats** in the department of Dermatology,





Venereology and Leprosy at Santosh Medical College & Hospital, Ghaziabad, NCR Delhi from the Academic Year 2020-21 onwards under Santosh Deemed to be University subject to grant of permission by the Board of Governors in Supersession of Medical Council of India, New Delhi U/S 10[A] of IMC Act, 1956 [102 of 1956].

2. The Syllabus of M.D. Dermatology, Venerology & Leprosy was considered and Approved as per the MCI's Guidelines for the said programme."

The Meeting came to an end with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

[Dr. V. P. Gupta]
Registrar & Member Secretary
Santosh Deemed to be University,
Ghaziabad

[Dr. Yoges [Tripathi]
Officiating Vice Chancellor
Santosh Deemed to be University,
Ghaziabad
